Note:
The test data of this report is related only to the individual item which has been tested. This report shall not
be reproduced except in full extent without the written approval of the testing laboratory.
Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at

1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT)
General data of EUT
Type designation1: Fortress GB - The EGG;
Model: 307XL + 216420000
Parts2:
Serial number(s): 1305000008
Manufacturer: Fortress GB Ltd.
Entrance D Travistock House, Travistock Square
London HC1H9LG
Great Britain
Type of equipment: RFID Reader
Version:
With external ferrites type Würth 74275815 (2 pieces) on interface
cable.
FCC ID: ZKCFORT-9912-5018
Additional parts/accessories: AC/DC adapter “EGSTON”
1 Type designation of the system if EUT consists of more than one part.
2 Type designations of the parts of the system, if applicable.
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 4 of 50 Pages
Technical data of EUT
Application frequency range: 13.110 - 14.010 MHz
Frequency range: 13.56 MHz
Operating frequency: 13.56 MHz
Type of modulation: ASK
Pulse train: ---
Pulse width: ---
Number of RF-channels: 1
Channel spacing: ---
Designation of emissions3: 420KA1D
Type of antenna: Integrated
Size/length of antenna: 7 x 4.5 cm
Connection of antenna:  detachable  not detachable
Type of power supply: AC supply
Specifications for power supply: nominal voltage: 110 V
nominal frequency: 60 Hz
3 Also known as "Class of Emission".
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 5 of 50 Pages
2 Administrative Data
Application details
Applicant (full address): Kronegger GmbH
Parkring 1
A-8074 Grambach
Contact person: Mr. Thomas Feibel
Order number: 201212121301
Receipt of EUT: 2013-01-11
2013-02-05
Date(s) of test: 2013-01-16 to 2013-02-20
Note(s):
Report details
Report number: 63633-16929-05
Edition: 2
Issue date: 2013-04-17
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0

Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 17 of 50 Pages
Test instruments used:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 Spectrum analyzer FSP30 1666 100036 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESPI7 1711 836914/0002 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESMI 1569 839379/013
839587/006
Rohde & Schwarz
 DC-block 7006 1636 A2798 Weinschel
 Attenuator 4776-10 1638 9412 Narda
 Attenuator 4776-20 1639 9503 Narda
 Test probe TP 01 1628 001 TÜV SÜD PS
 Multimeter 21 III 1653 76530546 Fluke
 Multimeter 21 III 1654 76381229 Fluke
 Multimeter Fluke 77 III 1975 92370108 Fluke
 Multimeter Fluke 77 IV 1976 93090238 Fluke
 Multimeter Fluke 177 2025 96720024 Fluke
 Multimeter Fluke 177 2026 96720025 Fluke
 DC power supply NGSM 32/10 1267 203 Rohde & Schwarz
 Isolating transformer RT 5A 1127 10387 Grundig
 Isolating transformer RT 5A 1128 10416 Grundig
 Temperature test chamber HT 4010 1271 07065550 Heraeus
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 18 of 50 Pages
7 Photographs Taken During Testing
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 19 of 50 Pages
Test setup for conducted AC powerline emission measurement
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 20 of 50 Pages
Test setup for radiated emission measurement  9 kHz – 30 MHz
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 21 of 50 Pages
Test setup for radiated emission measurement
(alternate test site)
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 22 of 50 Pages
Test setup for radiated emission measurement
(alternate test site) - continued -
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany

Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 46 of 50 Pages
10 Test Equipment List with Calibration Data
Type Inv.-No. Type Designation Serial Number Manufacturer
Calibration
Organization
Last
Calibration
Next
Calibration
EMI test receiver 1028 ESHS10 860043/016 Rohde & Schwarz Rohde & Schwarz 04/2012 10/2013
EMI test receiver 1711 ESPI7 836914/0002 Rohde & Schwarz Rohde & Schwarz 11/2012 05/2014
EMI test receiver 2044 ESU8 100232 Rohde & Schwarz Rohde & Schwarz 07/2012 01/2014
V-network 1059 ESH3-Z5 894785/005 Rohde & Schwarz Rohde & Schwarz 08/2011 08/2013
V-network 1218 ESH3-Z5 830952/025 Rohde & Schwarz Rohde & Schwarz 08/2011 08/2013
TRILOG Broadband
Antenna
2058 VULB 9163 9163-408 Schwarzbeck Rohde & Schwarz 11/2012 05/2014
Loop Antenna 1016 HFH2-Z2 882964/1 Rohde & Schwarz Rohde & Schwarz 11/2012 05/2014
Multimeter 1653 21 III 76530546 Fluke ZMK 11/2012 11/2014
Temperature test
chamber
1271 HT 4010 07065550 Heraeus Weiss Umwelttechnik 05/2011 05/2013
DC power supply 1267 NGSM 32/10 203 Rohde & Schwarz  see note 4
Note 1: No calibration required.
Note 2: Not calibrated separately but with the whole test system when recording calibration data.
Note 3: No calibration required. Devices are checked before use.
Note 4: No calibration required. Devices are checked by calibrated equipment during test.
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 47 of 50 Page(s)
11 Revision History
Revision History
Edition Date Issued by Modifications
1 2013-03-11 M. Steindl
(gz)
First Edition
2 2013-04-17 J. Roidt Graphics conducted emission added
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 63633-16929-05 (Edition 2) Page 48 of 50 Page(s)
Annex A Charts taken during testing
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0